
ANEXA  
 

ZONE DEFAVORIZATE  
 
 

 

REGIUNEA DE 
DEZVOLTARE ZONE D JUDEŢUL LOCALITĂŢI H.G. M.O. PERIOADA 

1. ZONA 
COMĂNEŞTI BACĂU COMĂNEŞTI, 

DĂRMĂNEŞTI, AGĂŞ 207/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

2. ZONA 
BUCOVINA SUCEAVA 

CACICA, GURA 
HUMORULUI, OSTRA, 
STULPICANI, FRASIN, 
FUNDU MOLDOVEI, 
POJORÂTA, BREAZA, 
CÂMPULUNG 
MOLDOVENESC, 
BROŞTENI, CRUCEA, 
PANACI, ŞARU DORNEI, 
IACOBENI, CÂRLIBABA, 
VATRA DORNEI, DORNA-
ARINI, POIANA STAMPEI 

208/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

3. ZONA 
NEGREŞTI VASLUI NEGREŞTI 990/2001 661/22.10.2001 

22.10.2001-
22.10.2004 

(3 ani) 

4. ZONA 
PAŞCANI IAŞI PAŞCANI 1009/2002 695/23.09.2002 

23.09.2002 – 
23.09.2005 

(3 ani) 

NORD - EST 
 

5. ZONA 
ROMAN NEAMŢ ROMAN 1013/2002 695/23.09.2002 

23.09.2002 – 
23.09.2005 

(3 ani) 
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REGIUNEA DE 
DEZVOLTARE ZONE D JUDEŢUL LOCALITĂŢI H.G. M.O. PERIOADA 

1. ZONA 
     ALTÂN TEPE TULCEA STEJARU 210/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani)  

2. ZONA  
      NEHOIU BUZĂU NEHOIU 989/2001 661/22.10.2001 

22.10.2001-
22.10.2004 

(3 ani) 

3. ZONA 
MĂRĂŞEŞTI VRANCEA MĂRĂŞEŞTI 988/2001 661/22.10.2001 

22.10.2001-
22.10.2004 

(3 ani) 

SUD – EST 
 

4. ZONA 
     HÂRŞOVA CONSTANŢA HÂRŞOVA 1.239/2001 817/19.12.2001 

19.12.2001-
19.12.2004 

(3 ani) 

1. ZONA 
FILIPEŞTI PRAHOVA 

FILIPEŞTII DE PĂDURE, 
FILIPEŞTII DE TARG, 
MĂGURENI 

205/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

2. ZONA 
CEPTURA PRAHOVA CEPTURA 206/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

3. ZONA 
      ZIMNICEA TELEORMAN ZIMNICEA 1.280/2000 661/15.12.2000 

15.12.2000-
15.12.2010 

(10 ani) 

SUD - Muntenia 
 

4. ZONA     
       MIZIL PRAHOVA MIZIL 986/2001 661/22.10.2001 

22.10.2001-
22.10.2004 

(3 ani) 
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REGIUNEA DE 
DEZVOLTARE ZONE D JUDEŢUL LOCALITĂŢI H.G. M.O. PERIOADA 

1. ZONA 
     ALBENI GORJ 

ALBENI, TÂRGU 
CĂRBUNEŞTI, ROŞIA DE 
AMARADIA, BUSTUCHIN 

191/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

2. ZONA  
SCHELA GORJ SCHELA,  BUMBEŞTI-JIU 192/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) SUD - VEST 

Oltenia 

3. ZONA 
      MOTRU 
        ROVINARI 

GORJ 

CĂTUNELE, MOTRU, 
GLOGOVA, SAMARINEŞTI, 
MĂTĂSARI, DRĂGOTEŞTI, 
CÂLNIC, FĂRCĂŞEŞTI, 
URDARI, NEGOMIR, 
PLOPŞORU, BÂLTENI, 
ROVINARI 

193/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

1. ZONA 
      BRAD HUNEDOARA 

BRAD, BAIA DE CRIŞ, 
BUCEŞ, BLĂJENI, 
BUCURESCI, BULZEŞTI, 
BĂIŢA, CRISCIOR, 
LUNCOIU DE JOS, RIBIŢA, 
TOMEŞTI, VĂLIŞOARA, 
VAŢA DE JOS, VORŢA, 
CERTEJ 

991/1998 524/31.12.1998 
31.12.1998-
31.12.2008 

(10 ani) 

2. ZONA 
      VALEA 
     JIULUI 

HUNEDOARA 
PETROŞANI, LUPENI, 
VULCAN, URICANI, 
PETRILA, ANINOASA 

992/1998 524/31.12.1998 
31.12.1998-
31.12.2008 

(10 ani) 

3. ZONA 
HUNEDOARA HUNEDOARA 

HUNEDOARA, CĂLAN, 
GHELARI, TELIUCU 
INFERIOR 

1.078/2000 573/16.11.2000 
16.11.2000-
16.11.2005 

(5 ani) 

4. ZONA 
RUSCA MONTANĂ 

CARAŞ-
SEVERIN RUSCA MONTANĂ 197/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

5. ZONA 
     BOCŞA 

CARAŞ-
SEVERIN 

BOCŞA, OCNA DE FIER, 
DOGNECEA, LUPAC 198/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

6. ZONA 
MOLDOVA 
NOUĂ-ANINA 

CARAŞ-
SEVERIN 

MOLDOVA NOUĂ, 
BERZASCA, PESCARI, 
SICHEVIŢA, CĂRBUNARI, 
SASCA MONTANĂ, ANINA, 
ORAVIŢA, CIUDANOVIŢA, 
BOZOVICI, PRIGOR, 
MEHADIA 

199/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

VEST - România 
 

7. ZONA 
NĂDRAG TIMIŞ NĂDRAG 987/2001 661/22.10.2001 

22.10.2001-
22.10.2004 

(3 ani) 
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REGIUNEA DE 
DEZVOLTARE ZONE D JUDEŢUL LOCALITĂŢI H.G. M.O. PERIOADA 

1. ZONA  
      BĂLAN HARGHITA BĂLAN 993/1998 524/31.12.1998 

31.12.1998-
31.12.2008 

(10 ani) 

2. ZONA 
BARAOLT COVASNA BARAOLT 209/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

3. ZONA 
APUSENI ALBA 

ZLATNA, ALMAŞU MARE, 
ABRUD, CIURULEASA, 
BUCIUM, SOHODOL, 
MOGOŞ, ROŞIA 
MONTANĂ, BAIA DE 
ARIES, BISTRA, LUPŞA, 
SALCIUA 
 

813/1999 497/14.10.1999 
14.10.1999-
14.10.2009 

(10 ani) 

4. ZONA  
       CUGIR ALBA CUGIR 1.249/2000 648/12.12.2000 

12.12.2000-
12.12.2010 

(10 ani) 

CENTRU 

5.  ZONA 
     COPŞA MICĂ SIBIU COPŞA MICĂ 1.281/2000 662/15.12.2000 

15.12.2000-
15.12.2010 

(10 ani) 
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REGIUNEA DE 
DEZVOLTARE ZONE D JUDEŢUL LOCALITĂŢI H.G. M.O. PERIOADA 

1. ZONA 
        ŞTEI-NUCET BIHOR ŞTEI, NUCET, DRĂGĂNEŞTI 194/199, 

1.199/2000 
134/01.04.1999 
635/7.12.2000 

1.04.1999-1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

2. ZONA 
 BOROD 
ŞUNCUIUŞ-
DOBREŞTI-VADU 
CRIŞULUI 

BIHOR 
BOROD, ŞUNCUIUŞ, 
DOBREŞTI, VADU 
CRIŞULUI 

195/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

3. ZONA POPEŞTI-
DERNA-ALEŞD BIHOR POPEŞTI, DERNA, ALEŞD 196/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

4. ZONA  
        IP SĂLAJ 

ZĂUAN, COSNICIU DE 
JOS, COSNICIU DE SUS, 
ZĂUAN.BĂI, IP 

200/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

5. ZONA  
   HIDA-SURDUC-   
   JIBOU-BĂLAN 

SĂLAJ HIDA, SURDUC, JIBOU, 
BĂLAN 201/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

6. ZONA 
ŞĂRMĂŞAG-
CHIEJD-
BOBOTA 

SĂLAJ ŞĂRMĂŞAG, CHIEJD, 
BOBOTA 202/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

7. ZONA  
       BAIA MARE MARAMUREŞ 

CICÂRLĂU, TĂUŢII-
MĂGHERUŞ, BAIA MARE, 
BAIA SPRIE, BĂIUŢ, 
CAVNIC, ŞIŞEŞTI CHIEJD, 
BOBOTA 

203/1999 134/01.04.1999 
1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 

NORD - VEST 

8. ZONA  
       BORŞA VIŞEU MARAMUREŞ BORŞA, VIŞEU DE SUS 204/1999 134/01.04.1999 

1.04.1999-
1.04.2009 
(10 ani) 
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9. ZONA  
       RODNA 

BISTRIŢA-
NĂSĂUD 

RODNA, ŞANŢ, PARVA, 
REBRA, LUNCA ILVEI, 
MAIERU, ILVA MICĂ, 
REBRIŞOARA, FELDRU, 
SÂNGEORZ-BĂI 

640/1999 388/16.08.1999 
16.08.1999-
16.08.2009 

(10 ani) 

 

10. TURDA CLUJ Turda 511/2003 327/14.05.2003 
14.05.2003 
14.05.2006 

(3 ani) 

 


